AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, has been petitioned under G. S. 160-452, as amended, to annex the area described herein, and

WHEREAS, the City Council does hereby find as a fact that said petition meets the requirements of G. S. 160-452, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. By virtue of the authority granted by G. S. 160-452, as amended, the following described territory is hereby annexed and made part of the City of Charlotte, as the \_\_21st\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1964.

Beginning at a point, said point being the Northeast corner of the property of Hidden Valley Builders, Inc. and the Southwest corner of the M. L. Tucker property and being a corner of an undeveloped subdivision called Virginia Manor; thence along the Southeasterly line of the property of Hidden Valley Builders, Inc. S. 29-59-05 W. 1032.37 feet to a point in the rear of Hidden Valley Addition #5 as shown on map recorded in Map Book 10, Page 3 of the Mecklenburg Public Registry and continuing along the rear of Hidden Valley Addition #5 in nine (9) courses as follows: (1) N. 25-42-15 W. 171.25 feet to a point; (2) N. 8-00-15 W. 59.97 feet to a point; as follows: (3) N. 45-04-15 W. 86.88 feet to a point; (4) N. 15-24-45 E. 89.75 feet to a point; (5) N. 2-16-45 E. 58.08 feet to a point; (6) N. 36-57-15 W. 145.0 feet to a point; (7) N. 10-04-05 E. 91.63 feet to a point; (8) N. 37-37-15 W. 80.81 feet to a point; and (9) N. 9-04-45 E. 94.25 feet to a point in the rear line of Hidden Valley Addition #6 as shown on map recorded in Map Book 10, Page 205 of the Mecklenburg Public Registry; thence continuing with the rear line of Hidden Valley Addition #6 N. 14-49-15 W. 252.10 feet to a point, said point being the Southwest corner of the Penninger property; thence with the Southerly line of the Penninger property N. 53-35-20 E. 577.23 feet to a point;

thence N. 13-39-15 W. 121.21 feet to a point; thence N. 76-44 E. 296.47 feet to a point within the right of way of Banker Lane; thence S. 5-31-30 E. 213.99 feet to a point; thence N. 50-48-15 E. 30.52 feet to a point, said point being the Northwest corner of the M. L. Tucker property; thence with the westerly line of the M. L. Tucker property S. 4-18-05 E. 468.33 feet to the point and place of beginning and containing 16.053 acres as shown on a map by A. V. Blankenship, C. E., dated November, 1964.

Section 2. Upon and after the <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1964, the above described territory and its citizens and property shall be subject to all debts, laws, ordinances and regulations in force in the City of Charlotte and shall be entitled to the same privileges and benefits as other parts of the City of Charlotte. Said territory shall be subject to municipal taxes levied for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965.

Section 3. The Mayor of the City of Charlotte shall cause to be recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, and in the Office of the Secretary of State at Raleigh, North Carolina, an accurate map of the annexed territory, described in Section I hereof, together with a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be published once, following the effective date of annexation, in a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Charlotte.

Adopted this 21st day of December , 1964

ATTEST:						
	 an afryge			Mayor		
· <u>·········</u>	 	<del></del>	-			

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of December, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 63, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, beginning at Page 108.

Lillian R. Hoffman G City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 296

AMENDING CHAPTER 19 ARTICLE II

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE II, SECTION 19-86.1 ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR AMBULANCES IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, it is essential and necessary for the public good and welfare, and for the preservation of the health of the citizens of the City of Charlotte that prompt, adequate, and efficient ambulance service, at reasonable rates should be available for the citizens of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte duly adopted Ordinance No. 66X on March 19, 1962 by which Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc. was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 sets for the rates and charges for ambulance service rendered by persons owning, operating and controlling ambulances under a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc. has requested that the City Council amend Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 to provide for changes in the schedule of rates and charges to assure the maintenance of prompt, adequate, and efficient ambulance service for the citizens of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, after public notice and public hearing, the City Council of the City of Charlotte hereby finds and declares that the requested changes in the schedule of rates and charges are necessary to assure the maintenance of prompt, adequate, and efficient ambulance service for the public good and welfare and for the preservation of the health and safety of the citizens of the City of Charlotte;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing the rates set forth therein as follows:

- A. Subsection 19-86.1 (a)(1) is amended by deleting the figure "\$12.50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$15.00."
- B. Subsection 19-86.1 (b)(1) is amended by deleting the figure "\$13.50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$15.00."
- C. Subsection 19-86.1 (c) is amended by deleting subsection 19-86.1 (c)(2); by deleting the designation "(1)" therein; and by revising the subsection so that it shall read "(c) Extras. \$5.00 for oxygen."
- D. Subsection 19-86.1 (e) is amended by deleting the figure "\$18.50" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$22.00."

Section 2. Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by adding a new subparagraph, to be designated "(f)" as follows:

"(f) Limousine Ambulance. Service will be provided only on request of patient or family and when so provided will be at the rate of \$20.00 per person, plus \$1.00 per mile or fraction thereof one way."

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of December, 1964, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, beginning at Page 63, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, beginning at Page 110.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk